

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2011 FEB 28 A 11:54

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

CLERK

No. 85581-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CERTIFICATION FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT IN

JARED PECK,

Plaintiff,

and JAMES BOWDEN, a Washington resident, individually and on
behalf of all the members of the class of persons similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AT&T MOBILITY, aka CINGULAR WIRELESS LLC, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Plaintiff - APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Daniel F. Johnson, WSBA No. 27848
David E. Breskin, WSBA No. 10607
BRESKIN JOHNSON & TOWNSEND, PLLC
1111 Third Avenue, Suite 2230
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone (206) 652-8660

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ISSUE PRESENTED	4
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
	A. Cingular Imposes a B&O Tax Surcharge On Washington Customers.	4
	B. Cingular Sold Service to Plaintiff at Set Prices and Added a B&O Tax Surcharge to Those Prices.	6
	C. Procedural History of This Case.	8
IV.	ARGUMENT	10
	A. The Certified Question Should be Reformulated.....	10
	B. Washington Law Does Not Permit Cingular to Add a “Surcharge” to Customers’ Bills for Its B&O Taxes.....	11
V.	CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Broad v. Mannesmann Anlagenbau AG</i> , 196 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Danny v. Laidlaw Transit Servs., Inc.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 200, 193 P.3d 128 (2008)	10
<i>Johnson v. Camp Automotive Inc.</i> , 148 Wn. App. 181, 199 P.3d 491 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nelson v. Appleway Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 129 Wn. App. 927, 121 P.3d 95 (2005), <i>aff'd</i> 160 Wn.2d 173, 157 P.3d 847 (2007).....	6
<i>Nelson v. Appleway Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 173, 157 P.3d 847 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parents Involved in Comty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. 1</i> , 149 Wn.2d 660, 72 P.3d 151 (2003).....	11
<i>Peck v. Cingular Wireless Services, LLC</i> , 535 F.2d 1053 (9th Cir. 2008)	8, 13, 15

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(3)(A).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d).....	8
RCW 82.04.220	4
RCW 82.04.500	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

<i>Webster's Third New Int'l Disctionary</i> (G & C Merriam Co. 1976)	5
